

From: [REDACTED]
To: [REDACTED]
Bcc: [REDACTED]
Subject: Request For Information - St Helens Local Plan
Date: 31 August 2017 10:59:40
Attachments: [lppo-dec-16-jan-17-comments-form-final_Redacted.pdf](#)

Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your request for information about the St Helens draft local plan dated 20 August 2017. I am dealing with it under the terms of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004. This is because the information requested concerns measures and activities affecting or likely to affect elements of the environment or affect factors such as noise, pollution discharges and other releases into the environment.

The information you requested is below:

Can you advise if you were asked to comment on the St Helens draft local plan (preferred options). If so, what was your response? If any risks / issues have been called what are they?

We were invited to comment on the St Helens draft local plan and I attach a copy of the comments form we submitted (Ref LPP02016). However the following information is being withheld under Regulation 13 of the Environmental Information Regulations 2004

<http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukxi/2004/3391/regulation/13/made> :

Personal Details

If any meetings have taken place with St Helens Council or any other neighbouring authorities regard the draft local plan can minutes be provided? If not, can you please provide details of how many meetings have taken place, who attended and date of meetings?

No meetings have taken place with St Helens Council or any neighbouring authorities about the draft local plan.

If you are unhappy with the decisions made by us in relation to your request, you may ask for an internal review.

<https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-england/about/complaints-procedure>

If you require a print copy, please phone the Information Line on 0300 123 5000; or e-mail info@highwaysengland.co.uk. You should contact me if you wish to complain.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office

Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote reference number 754541 in any future communications.

Yours sincerely

[REDACTED]

Divisional Management Team – Operations Directorate

Highways England | Piccadilly Gate | Store Street | Manchester | M1 2WD

Tel: [REDACTED]

Web: <http://www.highways.gov.uk>